

RFQ COPY

P.O. Box 473

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Charleston, WV 25322

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 501305 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

West Virginia Tractor Company

Request for STREET NUMBER

707EC015

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TIENTION OF JOHN JOHNSTON

304-558-2402 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRINT	reb .	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/	<u> Serre ar aros al arcolare</u>	Net	30 Da	.VS	Truck	604.000020003000400	Buckhanno		Prepaid
BID OPENING DATE:		2/06/				BID	OPENING TI		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ΠΤΥ	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBE	Ħ	UNIT-PRI	Œ	AMOUNT
0001		1	EA		765-13				
	TRUCKET	NOUN C	TED 1	8 TON	CRANE	,			
	ELLIO	TT Mo	del 1	870-	Sterling	LT950	5181, 3	300	
					END CONTRA				and the state of t
					ED 18 TON (PECIFICATION			ED IN	
	STATE C	CAPITO OO AM	L COM	PLEX, /30/0	ORY PRE-BI BUILDING 6. FAILURE IN BID DI	15, CO TO AT	NFERENCE R TEND THE P	OOM,	
	CLOSE C	OF BUS	INESS	(5:0	2019 WA	N TUES ING DI HOL NG THINGT	DAY, 11/21	/06.	
		AIL: J		WGNOT	VIA FAX, E VADMIN.GOV 5	-MAIL,	OR REGULA	R MAIL.	A data services and services are services and services are services are services and services are services are services are services and services are services are services ar
					ONSIBILITY CEIVED BY (
	EXHIBIT	2							
	YEAR OR	UNTI RY TO	 L SUC OBTA	AND H "RE IN A	S CONTRACT EXTENDS FOR ASONABLE TO NEW CONTRACE "REASONAR	R A PE IME" T CT OR	RIOD OF ON HEREAFTER RENEW THE	E (1) AS IS	
		r a h		SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERI	MS AND COL	DITIONS		<u>l</u>
SIGNATURE /	Jan	U!	DO	\ <u>\</u>		EPHONE	46-5301	PATE	12-19-06
TITLE Presi	dent 0	[F-6	55 S	06216	555		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HiPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation 707EC0

707EC015

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

	JED:	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	'iA		F.O.B:		FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/										
BID OPENING DATE	1265: 54-65: 150-7700	12/06/	2006	risaliki da wa kata kata		BID	OPENING	TIME	0 3	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VT/TY	UOP	CAT.	(TEM NU)	/BEA	υl	NIT PRICE		AMQUNT
U.S. 2015 (200 SEE 100 SEE 100 SEE	2.33.03.03.03.00	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	60.000 S.M. 1950						<u> </u>	

	NO! EX	CEED T	WELVE	(12)	MONTHS.	DURING	THIS "	REASON	ABLE	na -
	ITME.	THE VE	NDUK	MAY T	ERMINATE	THIS CO	NTRACT	FOR		
ļ	ANY KE	ASUN U	PUN G	IVING	THE DIRE	CTOR OF	PURCHA	SING		
	HIKIY	(30)	DAYS	MKILI	EN NOTICE	•				
	HALECC	CDECT	- T A B	DOMEO	TANA					
	CONTO	27 DOC	LIC L	KOATZ	IONS ARE	STIPULA	TED IN	THIS		
	CONTRA	נו טטע מדיט א	DE ET	, IHE	TERMS, C	ONDITIO	NS, AND	PRICI	NG	
	joe i mei	KCIN A	KE FI	KM FU	R THE LIF	E OF TH	E CONTR	ACT.		
	DENEMA	. 701	TC CO	urnac	~ 444 55					
	MENEWA	Li CONO	T2 CO	NIKAL	T MAY BE	RENEWED	UPON T	HE MUT	UAL	
	CHRMIT	TED TO	THE	DIBE	SPENDING	UNII A	ND VEND	OR,		
	DVAC D	ים עם ו ד פחזס	n Tue	LVDI	TOR OF PU	KCHASIN	G THIRT	Y (30)		
	RE TH	VCCUDD VIDV 1	ANCE	ודתאם	RATION DA	IE. SU	CH RENE	WAL SH	ALL	:
	DETETM	VI CUM	TDACT	מואע נודא	THE TERMS SHALL BE	AND CO	ADTITOM	S OF T	HE	}
	(1) YE	AR PER	TODE	MND	STALL DE	LIMITIED	to IWO	(2) 0	NE	
	, , , , , , , ,		1003.	j		Ĭ				
	CANCELI	LATION	: тн	מוח =	ECTOR, OF	BIIBUUVG	THE DEC	CDUCC :	77117	Total Control
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HTS C	ONTRACT I	MMEDIAT	FIA HOU	EKVES	i ii ii. Ten	
	NOTICE	то тн	E VEN	ד אמם	F THE COM	MODITIE	C 48D/0	D CEDA	1 E 14	j
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUA	TTV.OR	DOUNNE Tom ou	L ONEUA	DM Tres	
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRA	CONFO:	CTN	}
							OBITINA	. Com 1	r 1.4 •	
	OPEN MA	ARKET	CLAUS	E: T	HE DIRECT	OR OF P	URCHAST	NG MAY		
	AUTHOR:	IZE A	SPEND	ING U	NIT TO PU	RCHASE	ON THE	OPEN		
	MARKET.	, WITH	DUT T	HE FI	LING OF A	REQUIS	ITION O	R COST		
	ESTIMA:	TE, IT	EMS S	PECIF	IED ON TH	IS CONT	RACT FO	R TMMF	_	
	DIATE I	DELIVE	RY IN	EMER	SENCIES D	JE TO U	NFORESE	EN CALL	SES	ļ
	(INCLUI	DING B	JT NO	T LIM	ITED TO D	ELAYS Iİ	TRANS	PORTAT	ากท	
	OR AN (JNANTI	CIPAT	ED IN	CREASE IN	THE VO	.UME OF	WORK		
]		ļ						
	QUANTI	TIES:	QUAN	TITIE	S LISTED	IN THE	REQUISI	TION A	3F	
	APPROXI	INATIO	AS OW	.Υ, Β/	ASED ON E	STIMATE	SUPPL	TES BY	THE	
	SIAIL	> L F M D T I	VG UN	[T.]	IT IS UNDI	ERSTOOD	AND AG	REED TH	HAT	
	THE CON	TRACT	SHALI	. COVE	ER THE OU	ANTITIE	S ACTHA	117		V
	URDEREI) FOR	DELIVE	ERY D	IRING THE	TERM OF	CONTR	ACT,		
			1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	BMS:ANDERON	nitione.	615555 - 100 100 100 10	20.000.000	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>					ELEPHONE	AND AUGUSTIC	440440 4 (3403d) (DATE	
TITLE]FEI	r.e	·				****		
*******		l.e.	IN			ş.;	AD	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODOL

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

707EC015

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

の王 - 年 王の

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-4

DATE PRINT	ED	JER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA		F.	O.B;		FREIGHT TERMS
11/06/2	2006										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/06/	2006	····		BID	OPE	NING	TIME	0 3	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	ÜOP	CAT	ITEMNUI				TPRICE		AMOUNT
33.00 33.00 30.00 37.00				NO:			10000				
					·			-			
	MHETHE	R MORE	OR L	ESS T	HAN THE Q	UANTITI	ES	SHOWN	1.		
		,									
	DRDERI	NG PRO	CEDUR	E: S	PENDING U	NIT(S)	SHA	ALL IS	SSUE A	a,	
 	WRITTE	N EQUI	PMENT	CONT	RACT ORDE	R (FORM	NU	MBER	WV-35	5)	
]	FOR CO	TICOMM	IES C	OVERE	D BY THIS	CONTRA	ст.	THE	ORIG	SINAL	
1	WV-35	MUST B	E SEN	т то	THE PURCH	ASING D	IVI	SION			-
					DMINISTRA		•		PROVA	1 2	
					OPY OF TH		ASE	ORDE	ER WII	L	
1	BE RET	URNED	то тн	E SPE	NDING UNI	T AND D	NE	COPY	FOR-		
	VARDED	то тн	E VEN	DOR A	S AUTHORI	ZATION	FOR	SHIF	PMENT.	_	
	NO ORD	ER IS	VALID	UNLE	SS APPROV	ED AND	ENC	UMBER	RED	•	•
Į.	BY THE	PURCH	ASING	DIVI	SION.						
I	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	TNO	RACTO	OR FIL	ES	
F	OR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	CT	IS AL	TOMAT	ΓΙ-	
	CALLY	NULL A	ND VO	ID, A	ND IS TER	MINATED	WI	THOUT	r FURT	THER	
	ORDER.										
F	REV. 9.	/98				}	·				
·			,		1						
E	EXHIBI	T <u>6</u>									
					•						
		ADJUST									
]	THE ST	ATE OF	WEST	VIRG	INIA WILL	CONSID	ER	BIDS	THAT		1
	CONTAI	N PROV	ISION	S FOR	PRICE AD	JUSTMEN	TS	PRIOR	TO T	THE	
	DRIGIN	AL EXP	IRATI	ON OF	THE CONT	RACT, P	ROV	IDED	THAT	SUCH	4
F	PRICE	ADJUST	MENT	COVER	S BOTH UP	WARD AN	D D	OWNWA	\RD		}
1	10 VE MEI	NT OF	THE C	OMMOD	ITY PRICE	, AND T	НАТ	ADJU	JSTMEN	IT IS	
E	BASED (ON THE	"PAS	S THR	OUGH" INC	REASE O	R D	ECREA	ASE OF	RA.	
1	1ATERI.	ALS AN	D/OR	LABOR	, WHICH M	AKE UP	ALL	ORTA	4		
	SUBSTAI	NTIAL	PART	OF A	PRODUCT.	ADJUST	MEN	ITS AR	RE TO	BE	j
Į.	BASED I	JPON A	N ACT	UAL D	OLLAR FIG	URE, NO	ТА	PERC	ENTAG	ΘE.	
l P	ALL PR	ICE AD	JUSTM	ENT R	EQUESTS M	UST BE	SUB	STANT	TATEL) IN	
	MANN	ER ACC	EPTAB	LE TO	THE DIRE	CTOR PU	RCH	ASING	, E.G	∂ .	,
ļ [6	GOVERNI	MENTAL	BENC	H MAR	KS, GENER	AL MARK	ΕT	INCRE	ASE,		
<u> </u>				- SEC.00	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	A STANKING	75.FF			(সানুক্ত প্রয়োগকর বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়	
SIGNATURE	<u>alamining kan di ang ang ba</u>					TELEPHONE	101110	193 (S. 183)		IDATE	

TITLE		FE	IN.					ADI	PRESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGIONAL Quotation

707EC015

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

NOTZNHOL NHOL 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD

	DOORM	66 IVENII	·				8日中央 千〇	EQU ROU BRU BUC	ISION OF IPMENT I TE 33 SHY FORK KHANNON, 6201	OIVISI C ROAD WV	DN	472-1750
	DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	.e	s s	HIP VIA		F.	o.B		FREIGHTTERMS
	11/06/	/2006			***********	<u> </u>	-2 200-00-0-00-2-0	30,324,35-43Q-B	22242344242434	9466.46(1) 13 71 69613		
BID	OPENING DATE	:	12/06/	2006				BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
	LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	(NUMBER		ในป	T:PRICE		AMOUNT
1000	a graj tojni mej argama maga m	e - 2,31881-28853		100000000000000000000000000000000000000				<u> </u>				
A de la companya de de descripción de descripción de descripción de la companya d		PURCH DATE PRICE ACCEP	D BE RE ASING A OF THE ADJUST T THE P	CEIVE T LEA INCRE MENT, RICE OR RE	D IN ST 30 ASE. THE ADJUS JECT	WRITING DAYS J ANY TI PURCHAS TMENT A	BY TO ADVING THE SING DAME THE DAME THE DAME DAME AME AME AME AME AME AME AME AME AME	HE D ANCE E VE IVIS END	FOR AND IRECTOR OF THE NDOR REG ION MAY THE CONT	OF EFFEC UESTS EITHEI	TIVE A R	
				VEND	OR PR	EFERENC	E CER	TIFI	CATE			
		PREFE	RENCE I	N ACC	ORDAN	CE WITH	WEST	VIR	BY MADE GINIA CO N CONTRA	DE.		
	•	A. AI REASOI	PPLICAT N CHECK	ION I	S MAD	E FOR 2	2.5% P	REFE	RENCE FO	IR THE		
		HAS RI	ESIDED	CONTI MEDIA	NUOUS TELY	LY IN W	EST V	IRGI	VENDOR NIA FOR TE OF TI	FOUR		
		TION I QUARTI WEST ' THE DA INTERI PARTNI WHO HA OF BUS YEARS	RESIDEN ERS OR VIRGINI ATE OF EST OF ERSHIP, AS MAIN	T VEN PRINC A FOR THIS BIDDE ASSO TAINE CONTI ATELY	DOR A IPAL FOUR CERTI R IS CIATI D ITS NUOUS PREC	ND HAS PLACE ((4) YE FICATIO HELD BY ON OR (HEADQU LY IN W	MAINT OF BUS ARS I IN; OR ORPOR ARTER VEST V	AINE INES MMED 80% HER ATIO S OR IRGI	TION OR D ITS HE S CONTIN IATELY F OF THE INDIVIDL N RESIDE PRINCIF NIA FOR F THIS	EAD- NUOUSL' PRECED OWNER: JAL, ENT VEI	Y IN ING SHIP NDO ACE	
		()	BIDDER	IS A					ENT VENI			



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEO NUMBER <u>707EC015</u>

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

UOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 11/06/2006 **BIO OPENING DATE** <u> 12/06/2006</u> BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WHICH HAS AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH EMPLOYS A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS AND WHICH HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: C XXX BIDDER IS A RESIDENT VENDOR WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES WORKING ON THE PROJECT BEING BID ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID; lo R BIDDER IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS OR IS A NONRESIDENT VENDOR WITH AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYING A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES OR BIDDERS' AFFILIATE'S OR SUBSIDIARY'S EMPLOYEES ARE RESIDENTS OF WEST VIRGINIA WHO HAVE RESIDED IN THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. BIDDER UNDERSTANDS IF THE SECRETARY OF TAX & REVENUE DETERMINES THAT A BIDDER RECEIVING PREFERENCE HAS FAILED TO CONTINUE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH PREFERENCE, THE SECRETARY MAY ORDER THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING TO: (A) RESCIND THE CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED; OR (B) ASSESS A PENALTY AGAINST SUCH BIDDER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF THE BID AMOUNT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



どうひとがん

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

707EC015

PAGE

JOHN JOHNSTON

TIENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

304-558-2402

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	.e	SHIP V	IA	F.	0.8		FREIGHTTERMS
11/06/					,		,			
BID OPENING DATE		12/06/	2006	1		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM:NUA	1BER	UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	AND TH AGENCY CONTRA	OR DE	DUCTE	D FRO	WILL BE P M ANY UNP RDER.	AID TO AID BAL	THE CON- ANCE ON	TRACTIN THE	G	
	DISCLO PURCHA TAX AN PURCHA BIDDER THAT S TAXES	SE ANY SING I D REVE SING A HAS F UCH IN	REAS IVISI NUE T PPROP AID T FORMA OR AN	ONABL ON AN O DIS RIATE HE RE TION Y OTH	CERTIFICA Y REQUEST D AUTHORI CLOSE TO INFORMAT QUIRED BU DOES NOT ER INFORM FIDENTIAL	ED INFOZES THE THE DIR ION VER SINESS CONTAIN	RMATION DEPARTMECTOR OF IFYING TAXES, F	TO THE MENT OF THAT PROVIDE OUNTS O	D F	
	CODE 6 CERTIF THAT II CONTAI TERM O	1-5-3) ICATE F A CC NED W1 F THE	, BID IS TR NTRAC THIN CONTR	DER H UE AN T IS THIS ACT,	OR FALSE EREBY CER D ACCURAT ISSUED TO CERTIFICA BIDDER WI MEDIATELY	TIFIES E IN AL BIDDER TE CHAN LL NOTI	THAT THE L RESPEC AND IF GES DURI	IS CTS; AN ANYTHI ING THE	D NG	
]	BIDDE		Virgi	ia Trac	ctor Co	mpa 	iny
				DATE: SIGNE	Presi	arje	Ane			
	* CHECK IN EITH	ANY ER "A	COMBI	NATIO	N OF PREFE OR BOTH "A	RENCE	CONSIDER "B" WHIC	ATION(S H YOU A	S) AR	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FÖR TE		IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE					-	ELEPHONE		D	ATE.	
TITLE		FE	IN		L		ADD	RESS CHAN	GES 7	O BE NOTED ABOVE



NUCCE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

707EC015

PAGE

JOHN JOHNSTON
304-558-2402

6H-A-FO

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201
304-

304-472-1750

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FOB. 11/06/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 12/06/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: ENTITLED TO RECEIVE. YOU MAY REQUEST UP TO THE MAXIMUM 5% PREFERENCE FOR BOTH "A" AND "B". (REV. 12/00) NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 33 RFQ. NO.: 707EC015 BID OPENING DATE AND TIME PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 346-5305 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOUZH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

иотгинос инос

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201 304-472-1750

DATE PRINTED SHIPVIA FREIGHT TERMS FO.B 11/06/2006 BID OPENING DATE 12/06/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Gary W. Grady ***** THIS IS THE END OF REQ 707EC015 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzoor

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

RFQ NUMBER 707EC015 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

304-346-5301 *709051756 WV TRACTOR COMPANY PO BOX 473

CHARLESTON WV 25322 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SAL	<u> 455 x 110 x 54</u>	Ý.	SHIP VIA	Talahir.	F.O.B. Buckhanne		FREIGHTTERMS
12/04 BID OPENING DATE	/2006 Ne	t 30 Da 20/2006	<u>ys</u>	Tru	ıck	BID	OPENING T		Prepaid 1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	qou	CAT. NO.		TEM NUMBER		UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
		ADD	ENDUM	NO.	1				
	CHANGES TO	O THE S	PECIF	 CATI	ONS PÉR	THE	ATTACHED.		
	BID OPENII	NG DATE	AND '	PIME (CHANGED				,
	FROM: 12	-06-06 #	ÀT 1:	30 P.I	М.				
	TO: 12	-20-06	AT 1:	30 P.I	М.		. *		,
	NO OTHER	CHANGES.							
							. •		
0001		EA		765-1	L3			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	TRUCKED MO	DUNTED 1	OT 8.	y CRAI	NE .				
	\								
	***** TI	HIS IS T	HE E	ND OF	RFQ '	707EC	!015 ****	* TOTAL	,

	•		et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e			***************************************			
(J	\sim \sim	1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE			DITIONS		
IGNATURE /	my !	una	X		TELEPH	ONE 3	346-5301	DATE	12-19-06
^{ITLE} Pre	sident	FEIN 550	62165	55			ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDENDUM #1 707EC015

OPEN END CONTRACT

TRUCK MOUNTED 18 TON CRANE

CHAN	IGES TO BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT:									
X4.0	REPRESENTATIVE UNIT FOR TEST (1st Sentence) No Change Required									
X4.0	REPRESENTATIVE UNIT FOR TEST 2 nd Sentence) No Change Required									
X4.2	DELIVERY (2 nd Paragraph – 2 nd Sentence) No Change Required									
X4.2	DELIVERY (3 rd Paragraph) No Change Required									
FROM	1.									
	Cab to Axle Dimensions: Inches									
TO: X8.1	Cab to Axle Dimension: Inches									
	Unobstructed on the sides and on the top of frame rails to accommodate outriggers, tool boxes, etc. YESNO									
FROM X8.3										
TO: X8.3	Does frame have extended front frame railsYESNO Size:inches									
	Do they accommodate the front mounted stabilizer required for 360° operation YESNO									
	Does the frame meet or exceed all Federal requirements for GVWR specified YES NO									
X8.10.	No Change Required									

FROM: X8.13 Fu	el Tanks:
TO: X8.13 Fu	el Tank(s):
FROM: X8.13.1	Dual steel non-skid step tanks mounted so as to provide maximum ground clearance and do not extend behind cabYESNO
TO: X8.13.1	Are tank(s) mounted so as to provide maximum ground clearance and shall not extend behind cab YESNO
	Capacity: U.S. gallons Number of tanks used:
DELETE X8.13.2	Capacity: US talons each; total US gallons
DELETE X8.13.3	TOTAL TOTAL NO.
FROM: X8.15	Cab and Accessories: Steel () and/or fiberglass () equipped with one piece tilt hood and fend
TO: X8.15	Cab and Accessories: Manufacturers standard steel () aluminum () and/or fiberglass ()

Page 3 ADDEND 707EC015	UM #1
FROM: X8.15.5	Dual heated west coast adjustable mirrorsYESNO with stainless steel or aluminum housing and brackets with eight (8) inch convex spot mirrorYESNO Manual adjustable left side, power adjustable right side from drivers positionYESNO
TO: X8.15.5	Mirrors: Dual heated west coast type adjustable YES NO
	With stainless steel () aluminum () or composite () housing and brackets with eight (8) inch approximate convex spot mirrorYESNO
	Manual adjustable left side, power adjustable right side from drivers position YESNO
FROM: X8.15.10	Grab handles on right hand and left hand sides of cab, rear of door openingYESNO
TO: X8.15.10	Grab handles on right and left hand sides of cab, easily accessible from the ground YES NO
FROM: X8.15.20	Rain gutters over each doorYESNO
TO: X8.15.20	Doors have rain gutters YES NO
X8.17	No Change Required
X9.4.4	No Change Required

Page 4

ADDENDUM #1 707EC015

FROM: X9.7	Winches: Two speed planetary driven, boom mounted with natural cable spoolingYESNO
TO: X9.7	Winches boom mounted with natural cable spooling YES NO
FROM: X9.7.3	Winch line speeds, 3 rd wrap, fpm lower gear fpm high gear
TO: X9.7.3	Winch line speed 3 rd wrap x YES NO 166 f.p.m.
X9.7.4	No Change Required
X9.10.5	No Change Required
FROM: X10.8.2	24 inches high x 18 inches wide x 48 inches longYESNO Mounted under the bed on each side?YESNO Are both boxes cradled by a heavy steel angle frame welded to truck frame?NO
TO: X10.8.2	Size of each tool box 24 inches high x 18 inches wide x 48 inches long
	Mounted under the bed on each side YES NO
	Are the boxes cradled by a heavy steel angle frame welded or bolted _x YES NO

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION

BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT

PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPEN END CONTRACT NO. 332-1-I

TRUCK MOUNTED 18 TON CRANE

NOTE TO BIDDER: Procurement Specification No. 332-1-I, Paragraph 2.0 recommends the completion and submittal of this Report with your bid. Purpose of this Report is to enable the West Virginia Division of Highways Evaluation Committee to make full and fair evaluation of the bid. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REPORT, COMPLETE IN ITS ENTIRETY, MAY SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

	Reference Requisi	tion No.:	707EC0	15				
	Bidder's Name:	West	Virginia	Tractor	Compan	У	·	
	Address:	P.O.	Box 473	Charlest	on, WV	25322		
	Telephone Number	r:346	5-5301		***************************************		***************************************	
	Years Bidder has b	een regist	ered to do bus	iness with the	e State of V	West Virginia:	24	_YRS.
	Years Company ha	s been an	authorized de	aler for propo	sed unit:	_	5	_YRS.
X4.2 X4.2.1	DELIVERY: Delivery date of co	mpleted 1	epresentative	unit: 90	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Calendar Day Purchase Agr	ys After Date of reement	
X4.2.2	Delivery date of ba	lance of c	ompleted units	150-1 s:	80	Calendar Days	After Date of Purchase Agree	ment

X5.0	AWARD CRITERIA:			
X5.1	Prices for unit in quantities of	1-10	\$181,300	per unit
		11-20	\$181,300	per unit
		21 and over	\$181,300	per unit
	The second secon			
X6.0 X6.1	SPECIFICATIONS - GENERAL Manufacturer, model, series, and date of manufac	ture of proposed a	mit;	
	ELLIOTT Model 1870 Sterling LT	r9500	2007 and	later
	Is descriptive literature, fully describing propose	d unit attached to	your bid? <u>x</u> Y	ESNO
	If not, why?			
X6.2	Will the required number of service manuals, and Division at Buckhannon upon completion of deli-	l complete parts li very of total units'		the Equipment SNO
	Will the required Equipment Preventive Maintenbe provided upon inspection of the pilot unit?	ance Form (Section		Evaluation Report) SNO
,	*** ** · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

EQUIPMENT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURER'S TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH.

DESCRIPT	TON:			MAKE:			
				PURCHASE AI	MOUNT:		
ENGINE:	MAKE:		MODEL:	FUEL	TYPE:		
	HORSEPOWER:		CYLINDER:	ENGINE SERIA	AL:		
	COOLING SYSTE	M CAPACITY: _					
BELTS:	DESCRIPTION:		P	ART NUMBERS:			
						······	
GVW:		AXLE CAPAC	HTY:FRONT:		REAR:		
TIRES:	FRONT MAKE &	SIZE:					
	REAR MAKE & S	IZE:	verstyren popular sensen en sensen en sensen havende kantele popular popular popular kantele sensen en sensen				
DIMENSIC	ONS OF UNIT:	LENGTH:		TDTH:	LENGTH:	an advantage of	
VENDOR (CONTACT PERSON	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PHON	B:		
PARTS:							
RATTERV	MAKE-		MODEL		CCA		
TOP OR SI	DE POST:		DIMENSIONS: LE	NGTH WID	CCA: HEIGHT HEIGHT	**********	
SPARK PL	UGS OR FUEL INJE	CTORS MAKE:	P	ART#			
FUEL PUM	1P OR INJECTION P	UMP MAKE:	M	ODEL:			
ALTERNA	TOR MAKE:		PA	ART #:			
STARTER	MAKE:		P.	ART #:			
TURBO CI	HARGER MAKE:		P.	ART #:			
TRANS. M	AKE:	MOD:	EL:	AUTO/A	MANUAL:		
HYDRAUI	JC PUMP MAKE: _		<u>. </u>	ODEL:	MANUAL:	*****	
	MAKE			NT MANU			
OIL			ENGINE				
	3		TRANSMI	SSION			
AIR INNER TAIR OUTER PO				TEERING			
				LIC			
FUEL SEC	ONDARY :				***************************************		
COOLANT			BRAKEF	LUID			
HYDRAIN	IC		COOLAN		***************************************		
OTHER	* P 70		OTHER				

X6.3	TRAINING:
	Will training seminar be conducted on Preventive Maintenance, Operator and Mechanic Training YES NO
	Will you conduct training with each purchase order against this open end contract? YESNO
	Will training be conducted within 2 working days from the delivery of the pilot unit on the individual purchase order?
	If NO, explain time frame
	Will an Operator's Manual be furnished to the Training Academy?
X6.4	If you are the successful vendor, will you furnish all training aids, i.e., videos, projectors, required in conducting the training?
X6.4.1	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive maintenance, operator procedures, and service schedule be delivered with each unit?
~~~ ~	
X6.5	WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY
	Will the warranty and service you provide comply with all areas as stated in Section 6.5 of specifications
	Is warranty literature attached? X_YESNO
	Is a minimum two (2) basic bumper to bumper warranty included? X YES NO
	Describe; Two years parts and labor for Elliott and
	truck. Some truck components exceed two years.

X6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY QUESTIONNAIRE
THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER
OR MANUFACTURERS TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF
PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH (If additional lines are needed, make copies of form.)

	1. Define the terms of the standard warranty. If not offered, so state. (Attach copy)  Two years parts and labor.					
perfore repre	rmed at manufacturer's representative.	performed at DOH facilities and warranty service to be esentative facility. List name and location of manufacturer's ranty can be performed at West Virginia				
<u>T</u> :	ractor in Charlest	on for Elliott products.				
avail W	ability levels, if known. est Virginia Tracto	ries that are within the State of West Virginia. Also, list				
E	lliott parts.					
	rring the term of warranty, lisarts that bidder will sell the p	st the guarantee discount to manufacturer's published list price parts to owner.				
A. B. C.	Terms: Net 60 Man	nufacturer's published list price less:				
	oring the term of warranty, w vision of Highways?	rill all manufacturers or engineering improvements be submittedxYESNO				
б. Ді	aring the term of warranty, lis	st the guaranteed rates charged for repair to the unit.				
A.	Shop Rate	\$ 60.00 per mechanic hour				
B.	Travel Time Charge (Specify if one-way)	\$ 60.00 per mechanic hour ; port to port x				
C.	Mileage Charge (Specify if one-way	\$ 1.25 per vehicle mile ; port to portx				
D.	Field Mechanic Rate	\$ 60.00 per mechanic hour				
E.	Specify period of time tha	t prices are in effect: During warranty				
F.	Surcharge for miscellaneo	holidays and overtime 150% usitems:%				

X8.21	Does the unit conform to the advertising guidelines? (Describe):									
	Yes. Advertising decals will be deleted									
	unless requested for identification purposes.									
X8.22	Training:									
X8.22.	.1 Will a preventative maintenance and operator's training seminar be provided?	О								
8.22.2	procedures, and service schedule be delivered with each unit?	_								
	X YESN	O								
	If NO, explain									
X9.0	CRANE SPECIFICATIONS									
	Reference Requisition No. on request for proposal: 707EC015									
	Bidder's Name: West Virginia Tractor Company									
	Address: P.O. Box 473 Charleston, WV 25322									
	Telephone Number: 346-5301									
	Years Bidder has been registered to do business with the State of West Virginia:									
	YEA	RS								
	Years Company has been an authorized dealer for proposed unit:  5 YEARS									
	Manufacturer, model, series, and date of manufacture of proposed unit:									
	Elliott Model 1870									
	Is descriptive literature, fully describing proposed unit attached to your proposal?									
	Yes									
	If not, why?									

X9.0		e hydraulically operated telescoping crane capable of meeting 765 stability requirements with an 85% tipping factor at rated capa	
X9.0.1		Is crane design, manufactured, and tested to comply with applicate ANSI B30.5, OSHA 1926.550, AWS D14.3 AND SAE J-1078?	-
	)	Does crane have a minimum two (2) bumper to bumper basic warx_ YES	
X9.1 X9.1.1		al Dimensions: Width with outriggers retracted: 96 inches	
X9.1.2		Mounted height: 12 feet 13 inches when mounted or truck frame	1 40 inch high
X9.1.3	]	Boom length fully retracted: 27 feet	
X9.1.4		Boom length fully extended: 70 feet. (Center of boom per to center of sheave pin)	pivot
X9.1.5	Į. I	Does turret use more than 40 1/4 in. of truck frame behind cab.	X7770
	I	If Yes, specify 44"	YESNO
		ty: (With outriggers, stabilizers fully deployed and not less than the ments at each radius without exceeding 85% of tipping	e following
X9.2.1	Æ	All Booms Fully Retracted:	
X9.2.1.	Anima A	36,000 pounds @ 5 foot radius, 360 degrees	
X9.2.1.	2	pounds @ 10 foot radius, 360 degrees	
X9.2.1.	3	pounds @ 20 foot radius, 360 degrees	
X9.2.2	(	Capacities at 43 foot Boom Length:	
X9.2.2.	1	16,500 pounds @ 10 foot radius, 360 degrees	
X9.2.2.	2	10,000 pounds @ 20 foot radius, 360 degrees	
X9.2.2.	3		
X9.2.2.	4	4,200 pounds @ 40 foot radius, 360 degrees	

X9.2.3	3 Capacit	ies booms full	ly extended:
X9.2.3	3.1	7,300	pounds @ 20 foot radius, 360 degrees
X9.2.3	3.2	4,900	pounds @ 30 foot radius, 360 degrees
X9.2.3	3.3	3,700	pounds @ 40 foot radius, 360 degrees
X9.2.3	3.4	2,700	_pounds @ 50 foot radius, 360 degrees
X9.2.3	3.5	1,900	pounds @ 60 foot radius, 360 degrees
X9.2.3	3,6	1,550	pounds @ 65 foot radius, 360 degrees
X9.3	Frame and Mor	ınting:	
	Specify method	l of mounting	crane to the truck frame Huck bolting
		~	tions of truck frameYES _×NO
	Is the crane frame in maintaining	ne attached to the full truck v	o a subframe extending full length of truck frame, resulting warranty?x YESNO
X9.4	Outriggers: Crastability for full	ane manufactu 360° arc and t	ners standard type designed for maximum lifting capacity for boom elevations varying from minus 10° to plus 80° YESNO
	If NO, explain		
X9.4.1		outrigger provi o prevent drift	rided with separate or independent controls with holding in the event of loss of hydraulic power or hose failure?
X9.4.2	Are the subfram	main and auxi e	iliary outriggers mounted directly to the crane frame orx_YESNO
X9.4.3		outriggers proventire truck co	vided have long hinged pads and have sufficient capacity to rane assembly for leveling? YES NO
X9.4.4	Does ou	trigger motion	warning alarm provide automatic warning alarm
	Alarm 1	aval. 90	YESNO

X9.5	Is the turret and pedestal designed for maximum lifting capacity for a full 360 degrees are and for boom elevations varying from minus 10 degrees to plus 80 degrees?
	If NO, specify arco,, Elevationso, to +o
X9.6	Is the rotational system hydraulically powered and gear driven <u>x YES NO</u>
X9.6.1	Is outside accessible slack adjustment feature provided? YES NO
X9.6.2	Is the unit capable of 372 degree rotation with a mechanical stop YESNO
X9.7	Winches: Two speed planetary driven, boom mounted with natural cable spooling  See addendum YES NO
X9.7.1	Is the drum of large diameter and will it meet all applicable OSHA regulations?YESNO
X9.7.2	Winch line pull, 1st wrap 9600 pounds with single part line.
X9.7.3	Winch line speeds, 3rd wrap see addendum f.p.m. low gear; f.p.m. high gear
X9.7.4	Drum capacity: 275 ft. of 9/16 inch wire rope.
	Specify wire rope breaking strength 37,000 lbs. rotation resistantx YESNO
X9.7.5	Is automatic brake incorporated into hydraulic drive motor? x YES NO
X9.7.6	Does the winch feature "on-the-go" shifting?x YESNO
X9.8	Is the boom three (3) stage type and is it of rectangular box construction?  YES NO
	Is the boom equipped with light at operator station to advise that boom is not in travel position?  YESNO
X9.8.1	Is the boom a proportionate hydraulic boom, extension and retraction? Yes  Cable assist to hydraulic design  Are there any extension cables  YES X NO
X9.8.2	Outside accessible boom wear pads provided X YES NO

X9.8.3	Boom Tips:
X9.8.3.1	Single sheave for main hoist lineYESNO
X9.8.3.2	Means of attachment for 2nd and 3rd part liner <u>×</u> YES NO
X9.8.3.3	Provisions for mounting a two (2) person steel bucket x YES NO
X9.8.3.4	"D"-rings for safety line attachment fitted on each side <u>x</u> YES NO
X9.9 Hydi	raulic System:
X9.9.1	Pump: Manufacturers standard hydraulic pump x YES NO capable of performing all functions X YES NO
X9.9.2	Reservoir capacity: 70 gallons with sight and temperature gauge x YES NO
X9.9.3	Filtration: 10 Micron return line filter with shut off valve in the suction line YESNO
X9.9.4	Controls "on-demand" type YESNO
X9.9.5	Do all cylinders have holding valves? YESNO
X9.10 Cont	rols:
X9.10.1	Does unit provide twin platforms each equipped with identical sets of controls YES NO
X9.10.1.1	Grip strut platform mounted on opposite sides of pedestal with enclosures to protect operator from swinging loads on hook or sliding loads on flatbed YES NO
X9.10.1.2	Does operator control station provide safety screen to protect operator from outrigger motion YES NO
X9.10.2	Does rear bulkhead provide a full length grab railx_YESNO
X9.10.3	Is grab handle attached to control console X_YES NO
	9 inches high and 1.5 inches deep console, 12 X 6 on bulkhead
X9,10.4	Do operator controls include an engine stop-start switchx_YESNO
X9.10.5	Do operator controls include foot operated engine throttle x YES NO

X9.10.6	Do operator controls include all crane hydraulic function controls
X9.11 Over	rload protection system:
X9.11.1	Crane equipped with an overload protection systemx_YESNO
X9.11.2	Does overload protection feature provide capacity alert shutdown system consisting of capacity alert lamp with audible alarms at all control stations
X9.11.3	Are overload protection pressures factory preset and non-adjustablex YES NO
X9.12 Capa	city chart:
X9.12.1	Capacity charts posted at each operators station x YES NO
X9.12.2	Charts have visible numbers and constructed of weather resistant material, permanently mounted YES NO
X9.13 Perso X9.13.1	onnel bucket:  Is the personnel bucket two (2) person steel basket?xYESNO
X9.13.2	Specify two (2) person steel basket dimensions 40 inches x 60 inches
X9.13.3	Is basket gravity hung with adjustable friction brake lock NO
X9.13.4	Capacity: 600 lbs.
X9.13.5	Capable of attachment directly to boom YESNO
X9.14 Are n	ecessary blocks for two (2) and three (3) part land line operation provided?
X9.15 Acces	ssories: YES NO
X9.15.1	Is one (1) 20 ton rated line block for up to four (4) parts of line, having a ball bearing swivel with OSHA approved safety latch hook provided
X9.15.2	xYESNO  Is one (1) 12 1/2 ton capacity roller bearing swivel hook with OSHA approved safety latch and haul down weight provided?xYESNO
	Is the hook attached with wedgeYESNO

X9.15	5.3	Is a reinf	orced tie	e down r	ing provi	ded for l		attachr YES		nd positio NO	ned at
X9.15	5.4	Is heavy provided	duty stee that will	el fabrica l support	ated boor t the boor	n rest se n when	t in slots in travel	at read	r of the	e subfram S N	10 e
X9.15	5.5	Is boom:	est easil	y remov	ed to sim		ading an _YES _			of flat be	d?
EXTR	RA HEA	VY DUT	Y PLAT	FORM I	BODY						
	Manuf	acturer: _	maha	Stand	ard		Mode	l: _{WVD}	cial OH -	model to sp	for
X10.0	Is a copplatfor	py of shor m body?	drawin	gs attach	ed detail	ing the c				ment of the	he
X10.1	Dimen	sions:									
X10.1	.1	Length: _	20	4.4.1.	_ feet						
X10.1	.2	Width:	96		inches	outside	dimensi	on			
		d end rail					~~~				
	Side an	d rear rail.	s with fo	our (4) si	de recess	sed stake	pocket			enters. NO	ı
X10.3	Cross s	ills constr	ucted of	four (4)	inch hea	vy struct	tural cha	ınnel	X	_YES _	NO
	12 inch	centers a	nd gusse	tted.	,				x	_YES _	NO
X10.4	Longitu Gussete	dinal sills d to each	of heav with sev	y seven ven (7) ir	(7) inch s nch triang	structura gular stee	l channe l gusse			he cross s _YES	
X10.5	Is the fl Sills	oor consti	ucted of	3/16 inc	ch angula	r pattern	tread p			welded to	
	7.6 lb. r	er square	foot	×_YES	N	Ο	-				
	Floor co	ontinuousl	y welde	d to side	and end	rails on	top side		X	_YES	NO
X10.6	Is the fu	ıll width h ously weld	eavy du	ty bulkh ont of be	ead const	tructed o	f a C12; with tri	x25 cha	annel a	ind bulkh	ead
		Name of the last o					٧٨.41		X	YES	NO

A10.7 Ligh	is.
X10.7.1	Are there four (4) corner lights recessed in reinforced rear rail corners for maximum protection?
X10.7.2	Are there four (4) identification lights recessed in the rear rail for protection from impact? YESNO
X10.8 Unde	er Body Tool Boxes:
X10.8.1	Are there two (2) under body tool boxes (one for each side) YES NO
X10.8.2	24 inches high x 18 inches wide x 48 inches long?x _YESNO
	Mounted under the bed on each side? YESNO
	Are both boxes cradled by a heavy steel angle frame welded to truck frame?  See addendum_YESNO
X10.8.3	Tool box capacity: 500 lbs. each box.
X10.8.4	Under body tool boxes constructed of 14 gauge galvanneal steel with all seams weldedx_YESNO
X10.8.5	Is there a horizontal hinged fold down door of 14 gauge steel, reinforced with double panels on each boxYESNO
X10.8.6	Do the doors provide two (2) cables or chains to hold doors in horizontal position YESNO
X10.8.7	Does each under body tool box have one (1) 14 gauge full length adjustable shelf
X10.8.8	Does each under body tool box door have keyed latches (keyed alike), corrosion resistant hardware and automotive style weather stripping and a drip lip over door opening? YESNO
X10.8.9	Are the under body tool box door openings 42 inches wide and 19 inches in height?  XYES_NO
X10.9 Is elec	etric OSHA approved audible backup alarm provided? × YESNO

#### CRANE AND FLATBED

X11.0 Will the crane and flatbed be installed by the crane manufacturer, pretested at the factory and certified?

x YES NO

### ENTIRE CRANE

X12.0 Paint: Describe the method of painting and striping the entire crane

Crane and bed to be thoroughly cleaned and degreased.

Primer shall be applied and then a finish coat shall

be applied. The bed shall be painted in dark blue.

The tool boaxes shall be dark blue. The crane pedestal

and turret and first boom section shall be white with

some red trim. The second two sections shall be black

X13.0 The entire assembly and accessories comply with the "Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970". and color coded.

X YES NO

X14.0 Preventive Maintenance and Operators Training:

Describe: Training will be by Elliott and West Virginia
Tractor personnel in Buckhannon. It will last about
one day and consist of operator and maintenance and
safety training. The crane training shall be in
addition to the truck training.

ACCEPTED BY:

In the event of conflict between this addendum and the agreement, this addendum shall control:

- <u>ARBITYLATION</u> Any references to arbitration contained in the agreement are hereby deleted. Disputes arising out of the agreement shall be presented to the West Virginia Court of Claims.
- BOLD BARMLESS Any clause requiring the Agency to indemnify or hold harmless any party is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 3. GOVERNING LAW The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. This provision replaces any references to any other State's governing law.
- 4. TAXES Provisions in the agreement requiring the Agency to pay taxes are deleted. As a State entity, the Agency is exempt from Federal, State, and local taxes and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file any tax returns or reports on behalf of Vendor or any other party.
- 5. PAYMENT Any references to prepayment are deleted. Payment will be in arrears.
- 6. INTEREST Should the agreement include a provision for interest on late payments, the Agency agrees to pay the maximum legal rate under West Virginia law. All other references to interest or late charges are deleted.
- 7. <u>RECOUPMENT</u> Any language in the agreement waiving the Agency's right to set-off, counterclaim, recoupment, or other defense is hereby deleted.
- 8. <u>FISCAL YEAR FUNDING</u> Service performed under the agreement may be continued in succeeding fiscal years for the term of the agreement, concingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being available for this service. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for this service, the agreement shall terminate without penalty on June 30. After that date, the agreement becomes of no effect and is null and void. However, the Agency agrees to use its best efforts to have the amounts contemplated under the agreement included in its budget. Non-appropriation or non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.
- 9. STATUTE OF LIMITATION Any clauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring suit against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any other party are deleted.
- 10. <u>SIMILAR SURVICES</u> Any provisions limiting the Agency's right to obtain similar services or equipment in the event of default or non-funding during the term of the agreement are hereby deleted.
- 11. ATTORNEY FEES The Agency recognizes an obligation to pay attorney's fees or costs only when assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction. Any other provision is invalid and considered null and void.
- 12. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u> Notwithstanding any clause to the contrary, the Agency reserves the right to assign the agreement to another State of West Virginia agency, board or commission upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Vendor and Vendor shall obtain the written consent of Agency prior to assigning the agreement.
- 13. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY The Agency, as a State entity, cannot agree to assume the potential liability of a Vendor. Accordingly, any provision limiting the Vendor's liability for direct damages or limiting the Vendor's liability under a warranty to a certain dollar amount or to the amount of the agreement is hereby deleted. In addition, any limitation is null and void to the extent that it precludes any action for injury to persons or for damages to personal property.
- 14. RIGHT TO TERMINATE Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Vendor.
- 15. TERMINATION CHARGES Any provision requiring the Agency to pay a fixed amount or liquidated damages upon termination of the agreement is hereby deleted. The Agency may only agree to reimburse a Vendor for actual costs incurred or losses sustained during the current fiscal year due to wrongful termination by the Agency prior to the end of any current agreement term.
- 16. RENEWAL Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The agreement may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 17. <u>TNSURANCE</u> Any provision requiring the Agency to insure equipment or property of any kind and name the Vendor as beneficiary or as an additional insured is hereby deleted.
- 18. <u>RIGHT TO NOTICE</u> Any provision for repossession of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Agency does recognize a right of repossession with notice.
- 19. ACCELERATION Any reference to acceleration of payments in the event of default or non-funding is hereby deleted.
- 20. AMENDMENTS All amendments, modifications, alterations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. No amendment, modification, alteration or change may be made to this addendum without the express written approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	YENDOR
Spending Unit:	Company Name: West Virginia Tractor Co.
Signed:	Signed: CayObba
Title:	Title: President
Pate:	Date: 12-19-06

# AFFIDAVIT

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	West	Virginia	Tractor	Company			
Authorized Signature	:	Jane	mo-	$\overline{}$	Date:	12-19-06	\$*************************************
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 1	10/13/06)	1		0	-		

### WEST VIRGINIA TRACTOR COMPANY

### 707EC015 Exceptions to Specifications

- 9.1.5 The turret, including control console, shall utilize about 44" of truck frame behind the cab.
- 9.7.2 Standard winch line pull is 9,600 lb. with single part line. The rotation resistant rope reduces the spec to 9,060 lbs.
- 10.8 It is possible that the length of the street side toolbox may have to be reduced from 48" depending on truck frame and component configuration, which could affect the available allowable space between the hydraulic reservoir and the rear axle. The shortest toolbox would be approximately 42".

#### WEST VIRGINIA TRACTOR COMPANY

#### COMPLIANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING RULES

As required by law and West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing Division Legislative Rule 148 CSR 1, West Virginia Tractor Company is licensed and in good standing with any and all state and local laws and requirements, including the West Virginia Secretary of State's office, the West Virginia Tax Department, the West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivisions, including the West Virginia Division of Motor Vehicles as a trailer dealer (DTR-1594) and as a new vehicle dealer (D-43).

West Virginia Code 5A-3-10a. Prohibition for awarding contracts to vendors which owe a debt to the state or its political subdivisions, stipulates that this applies to contracts or renewal of contracts to be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions, which includes counties and municipalities.

West Virginia Tractor Company does not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sex, handicap, or national origin.

# WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION

### BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT

# PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPEN END CONTRACT NO. 332-1-I

#### TRUCK MOUNTED 18 TON CRANE

NOTE TO BIDDER: Procurement Specification No. 332-1-I, Paragraph 2.0 recommends the completion and submittal of this Report with your bid. Purpose of this Report is to enable the West Virginia Division of Highways Evaluation Committee to make full and fair evaluation of the bid.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REPORT, COMPLETE IN ITS ENTIRETY, MAY SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

	Reference Requisition No.: 707EC015_		
	Bidder's Name: Heritage Equipment, Inc.	***	
	Address: 322 Dry Hill Road, Beckley, WV 25801		
	Telephone Number: 304-254-7827	·	
	Years Bidder has been registered to do business with the State of West Virginia:	88	YRS.
	Years Company has been an authorized dealer for proposed unit:	66	YRS.
X4.2 X4.2.1	DELIVERY: Delivery date of completed representative unit:  Calendar Day Purchase Ag		of
X4.2.2	Delivery date of balance of completed units: Calendar l	Days After Da Purchase A	

X5.0	AWARD CRITERIA:				
X5.1	Prices for unit in quantities of	1-10		_per unit	
		11-20	***************************************	_per unit	
		21 and over		_per unit	:
X6.0 X6.1					
Sterling , LT9500,L9500 series, 2008 YEAR MODEL  Is descriptive literature, fully describing proposed unit attached to your bid? X YES				_NO	
	If not, why?			***************************************	
X6.2	Will the required number of service manuals, and co	omplete parts list be d	elivered to the	Equipm	ent
	Division at Buckhannon upon completion of deliver	y of total units?	_XYE	ES	NO
	Will the required Equipment Preventive Maintenance be provided upon inspection of the pilot unit?	e Form (Section X6.2	2 of Bidders E		

# EQUIPMENT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY SUCCESSFUL BIDDER OR MANUFACTURER'S TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WYDOH.

DESCRIPTION:				MAKE:			
M	ODEL:		YEAR:	PURCHASE AMOUNT:			
·		EM CAPACITY: _					
BELTS:	DESCRIPTION:			PART NUM	BERS:		
O 1117							
						REAR:	
TIRES:	FRONT MAKE &	SIZE:			·····		
	REAR MAKE & S	SIZE:					
DIMENSIO						LENGTH:	
VENDOR (	CONTACT PERSON	٧:			PHONE:		
PARTS:							
BATTERY	MAKE:		MODEL:		CCA:	HEIGHT	
TOP OR SI	DE POST:		DIMENSIONS	: LENGTH	WIDTH	HEIGHT	
SPARK PL	UGS OR FUEL INJ	ECTORS MAKE: _		PART#		111111111111111111111111111111111111111	
AT TEDNIA	TOD MAKER:	PUMP MAKE		DADT#:	***************************************		
STARTER	MAKE.			PART #:			
TURBO CE	IARGER MAKE	······································		PART #·			
TRANS M	AKE	MODE	₹.:	IZICI W.	ALITOMANITA	T •	
HYDRAUL	LIC PUMP MAKE: _			MODEL:		T:	
	MAKE						
OIL			ENGI	NE			
AIR INNEI	3		TRAN	ISMISSION			
AIR INNERAIR OUTER			POWI	OWER STEERING			
FUEL PRIN	MARY		HYDI	RAULIC			
FUEL SEC	ONDARY		DIFFI	DIFFERENTIALS			
COOLANT				BRAKE FLUID			
HYDRAUL			<del></del>	OLANT			
OTHER	***************************************		OTHE				

X6.3	TRAINING:
	Will training seminar be conducted on Preventive Maintenance, Operator and Mechanic TrainingXYESNO
	Will you conduct training with each purchase order against this open end contract?  _XYESNO
···	Will training be conducted within 2 working days from the delivery of the pilot unit on the individual purchase order?  YES NO
	If NO, explain time frame
	Will an Operator's Manual be furnished to the Training Academy? XYESNO
X6.4	If you are the successful vendor, will you furnish all training aids, i.e., videos, projectors, required in conducting the training?  _XYESNO
X6.4.1	procedures, and service schedule be delivered with each unit?
	If NO, explainNO
X6.5	WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY
	Will the warranty and service you provide comply with all areas as stated in Section 6.5 of specifications  _XYESNO
	Is warranty literature attached?
NO	Is a minimum two (2) basic bumper to bumper warranty included? X YES
	Describe;

X6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY QUESTIONNAIRE
THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER
OR MANUFACTURERS TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF
PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH (If additional lines are needed, make copies of form.)

1. D	efine the terms of the sta	andard warranty	If not offered, so state. (Att	ach copy)
perfe	efine warranty service to ormed at manufacturer's esentative	be performed a representative f	t DOH facilities and warranty acility. List name and location	service to be n of manufacturer's
	ist locations for parts invalued	ventories that are	within the State of West Virg	ginia. Also, list
<del></del>				
4. D	uring the term of warran parts that bidder will sell	ity, list the guara the parts to owr	intee discount to manufacturer ner.	's published list price
A. B. C.	Terms: Net 30 Terms: Net 60 Terms: Net 90	Manufacturer'	s published list price less:s published list price less:s published list price less:	% discount
5. Di	uring the term of warran ivision of Highways?	ity, will all manu	facturers or engineering impro	ovements be submitted YESNO
6. D	uring the term of warran	ty, list the guara	nteed rates charged for repair	to the unit.
A.	Shop Rate	\$	per mechanic hour	
B.	Travel Time Charge (Specify if one-way)	\$	per mechanic hour ; port to port	·
C.	Mileage Charge (Specify if one-way		per vehicle mile ; port to port	Monomore .
D.	Field Mechanic Rate	\$	per mechanic hour	
E.	Specify period of time	e that prices are	in effect:	

Г.	Surcharge for miscellaneous items:	_%
X6.6	EVALUATION COMMITTEE REQUIREMENTS	
	Is all component specifications, product literature, compone Evaluation Committee bid determination?	nt models provided for _XNO
X6.7	Will all parts, equipment, accessories, material, design and p not specified herein, but which are necessary to provide a co with the unit and conform in strength, quality of material, an those which are advertised and provided to the market in gen	omplete unit, be furnished d quality of workmanship to
X6.7.1	Are all parts and accessories adequate and regularly supplined except those which may be duplications of specthese by specification are not to be furnished?	ifications herein, and except
X6.7.2	, , , , , ,	eral and State statutes of lawXYESNO
X7.0	SPECIFICATIONS OF THE QUOTED UNIT	
	The bidder should complete the following schedule in order the actual bid unit to the specifications. Should the bidder ex such exception may be only on the basis that such feature is manufacturer. The Division will have the sole discretion as t substitution meets the requirements of the specifications.	xcept a requirement, then not offered by the
	TRUCK SPECIFICATIONS:	
	Is a minimum two (2) year bumper to bumper basic warranty	included X YES NC
	Manufacturer: Sterling Model: LT9500	
X8.0	GVW Plate Rating: 58,000 pounds  Vendor is to insure that this requirement is met as it takes pr specifications affecting the GVW rating. Vendor shall conta the GVW rating requirements cannot be met with the require	ct the Equipment Division if
X8.1	Cab to Axle Dimensions: 177 clear	Inches
X8.1.1	Cab to End of Frame: 306	Inches

X8.2	Whee	lbase: <u>260</u>	_Inche	S	
X8.3	Frame	: Does the frame meet or exceed all Federal requirement		GVWR s _l _YES	
X8.3.1		Section Modulus: 31.0		Rein.	
X8.3.2		Yield Strength: 120,000	p	si	
X8.3.3		Resisting Bending Moment: 3,715,000	····	_In-Lbs.	
		Are shop drawings attached	_X	YES _	NO
X8.4	Eng	ine:			
X8.4.1		Type: Diesel X YES NO HP: _350_		***************************************	
		Manufacturer: <u>MERCEDES</u> Model:	<u>MBI</u>	Ξ <u>4000</u>	
X8.4.2		Heavy duty dual element dry type air cleaner X	_YES_	NO	
X8.4.3		Peak Torque: <u>1350</u> @ <u>1100</u>	***************************************	RP	M
X8.4.4		Vertical exhaust system that meets Federal requireme guard.		h vertical _YES	
X8.4.5		Diesel fuel heater in fuel line system.	_X	YES	_NO
X8.4.6		1500 Watt engine block heater	X	YES	_NO
X8.5	Transn	nission:			
	Manuf	acturer: EATON Model: RTO-14	908LL		
X8.5.1		Power take off with SAE 6-bolt opening	<u>X</u>	YES	_NO
X8.6	Clutch	: Spicer Model No. SAS-1402 (2) plate clutch 14 inch	diame	ter or equ	al
X8.7	Rear	r Axle:	<u>X</u>	_YES _	NO
X8.7.1		Capacity: 40,000 Lb. Class (Tandem Unit)	X	_YES	NO
X8.7.2		Ratio capable of top speed of 65 MPH Ratio:4.63	_X	YES	NO

X8.7.3	Differential lock provided with dashboard locate		and indicateYES	
X8.7.4	Suspension: Hendrickson RT 400 or equal X	YES _	NO	
X8.8 Fr	cont Axle:			
X8.8.1	Capacity: <u>18,000</u> Lb. Class I bea	ım type _	_XYES	SNO
X8.8.2	Are front wheel seals oil lubricated - Stemco Tyl	•	il YES	NO
X8.8.3 X8.9 Drive Man	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	X_	YES	NO
X8.10 E	Brakes:			
X8.10.1	Compressor: WABCO	Specif	y CFM <u>15</u>	.5
X8.10,2	Jacob's engine brake or equivalent	_X	YES	NO
X8.10.3	Front brakes: Manufacturer' standard for 18,000	_	ont axleYES	NO
	Make and Model: Meritor 16.5" x 6"			
X8.10.3.1	Full air with "S" cam actuation and16. slack adjusters		_brakes wi YES	
X8.10.4	Rear Brakes: Full air with "S" cam actuation and Size: 16.5"x7"		ck adjusters YES	
X8.10.4.1	Parking brake spring set, air release with instrument panel control?		ir tank and YES	
X8.10.4.2	Manufacturer's standard air tanks for service for parking brake		s, auxiliary _YES	
8.10.4.3	Low air pressure warning light and buzze		sure gauge YES	NO
X8.10.4.4	Brakes meet or exceed current Federal ar		equirements _YES	NO

X8.10.4.5	Air dryer with heater:  Make and Model:Bendix AD-9	ACC - Int - commenter of the Commenter o	
X8.11 Brak	e dust covers provided on all wheels	_XYES	NO
X8.12 Elect	rical system manufacturer's standard 12 volt system?	X_YES_	NO
X8.12.1	Batteries:		
	Manufacturers heavy duty type X_YES No	O Specify CCA_	2775
X8.12.2	Alternator Capacity:		
NO	AMPS with Internal Reg	ulator <u>X</u>	YES
	Manufacturer:DELCO		
X8.12.3	Wiring: Heavy duty sheathing hypalon type or equa	1? <u>X</u> YE	SNO
X8.12.4	Lighting: All lights; numbers of, location, and color Motor Vehicle Codes X	; conform to ICC YESNC	
X8.13 F	uel Tanks:		
X8.13.1	Dual steel non-skid step tanks mounted so as to pro- clearance and do not extend behind cab		ground YESNO
X8.13.2	Capacity: 50 U.S. gallon each;total 100	U.S.gallo	ons
X8.13.3	DELETED PER ADDENDUM #1		
	Drain valves one (1) each tank and line fittings mound minimize any damage from draggingX_YES_	nted in a way to NO	prevent or
X8.13.4	Filler caps chain or wire tethered to tanks	X_Y	ESNO
X8.13.5	Tanks filler neck screen fitted	<u>X</u> Y	ESNO
X8.14 Cool	ing System:		
X8.14.1	Is the cooling system capable of maintaining control throughout any speed and load conditions covered be specification during summer and winter operations (transport, and during stationary crane operating confrom a low elevation of 250 feet below sea level to a	y this utility hauling, a ditions) at altitu	s crane des that vary

	above sea level.	_ <u>X_</u>	_YES		_NO
X8.14.2	Permanent type Dex-Cool or equal coolant to minus forty d Fahrenheit (-40°F) provided		S YES _		NO
X8.14.3	Does the cooling system incorporate a thermostat and coolar preoperation warmup?		oass sy _YES		
	d Accessories: X) and/or fiberglass () equipped with one piece tilt		and fo		
X8.15.1	At least 40 inches between centerline of front axle and front	~	grille. _YES_		NO_
X8.15.2	Two (2) fully adjustable high back, air ride bucket seats, clothree (3) point safety belts each side		vered v _YES_		NO
X8.15.3	Dual sun visors	_X_	YES_	***************************************	NO
X8.15.4	Heater and defroster fresh air type, heaviest duty offered by		factur YES_		NO
X8.15.5	Dual heated west coast adjustable mirrors X YES stainless steel or aluminum housing and brackets with eight mirror X YES NO	***************************************			spot
	Manual adjustable left side, power adjustable right side from $X$		*		
X8.15.6	Windshield wipers heavy duty electric 2-speed with intermit $X$			_ N(	)
X8.15.7	Rubber floor mats throughout cab area with nonabsorbent b	acking _YES		r mai NO	ts
X8.15.8	Outside key locks both doors; inside push-pull locks, both o	loors _YES			
X8.15.9	Dual air horns, cab mounted X	_YES		NO	
X8.15.10	Grab handles on right hand and left hand sides of cab, rear o		-	_	
X8.15.11	Manufacturers heavy duty self-cancelling turn signals with h	nazard YES		ng sv VO	vitch

X8.15.12	Primary and auxiliary air pressure gauges	X_	YES	NO
X8.15.13	Air filter restriction indicator (dash mounted)	<u>X</u>	YES	NO
X8.15.14	Engine hour meter (controlled by engine operation i	not by l	key switcł	1)
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		YES	NO
X8.15.15	Manufacturers standard air conditioning package	_ <u>X</u> _	YES	NO
X8.15.16	AM-FM Radio	X_	YES	NO
X8.15.17	Arm rests on both sides	<u>X</u>	YES	NO
X8.15.18	Instruments: Are the following included:			
X8.15.18.1	Speedometer with odometer	<u>X</u>	_YES	NO
X8.15.18.2	Tachometer	<u>X</u>	_YES	NO
X8.15.18.3	Voltmeter	X_	YES	NO
X8.15.18.4	Fuel Gauge	_X_	YES	NO
X8.15.18.5	Oil Pressure Gauge	_X	YES	NO
X8.15.18.6	Water Temperature Gauge	_X_	YES	NO
X8.15.18.7	Air Pressure Gauge	_X_	YES	NO
X8.15.18.8	Low Air and Oil Pressure and high water ter			
	red background and audible Buzzer to informations are exceeded	_	ator when YES_	. —
X8.15.19	Two (2) front frame mounted front two hooks	_ <u>X</u> _	YES	NO
X8.15.20	Rain gutters over each door	X_	YES	NO
X8.15.21	Manufacturer's standard front bumper?	X_	YES	NO
X8.15.22	Tinted safety glass all locations?	X	YES	NO

X8.15.23 Accessories not indicated above but in manufacturer's standard cab:

	Filters for fresh air and filters for recirculated air	r in cab
X8.16 Fror	nt Wheels and Tires:	
X8.16.1	Wheel Size: 9 x 22.5	X YES NO
X8.16.2	Wheel Type: Hub piloted steel disc type	_XYESNO
X8.16.3	Tire Size: 315/80R22.5 20 P.R. Tubeless Type	_XYESNO
X8.16.4	Tread Design: Highway tread	_XYESNO
X8.16.5	Rear Wheels and Tires:	
X8.16.6	Wheel Size: 8.25 x 22.5	XYESNO
X8.16.7	Wheel Type: Hub piloted steel disc type	XYESNO
X8.16.8	Tire Size: 11R22.5 16 P.R. Tubeless Type	<u>X</u> YESNO
<b>K</b> 8.16.9	Tread Design: On/Off Road	_XYESNO
K8.16.10	Recommended Tires:	
	Front: Goodyear 287	
	Goodyear 291	
	Michelin XZA1	
	Michelin XZUS	
	Bridgestone 843	

	Goodyear G244MSD		····
	Goodyear G288		
	Michelin XDE M/S		
	Michelin XDE AT		<del>001</del>
	Bridgestone M711	ora.	
X8.17	Manufacturers standard power steering for front axle specified  Specify manufacturer: TRW	<u>X</u> YES1	VО
X8.18	Features considered as standard equipment but not addressed:		
	Fiberglass Doors that will not RUST		97L
			-
			-
X8.19	Paint: Describe the proposed method of painting and striping		
	Factory painted White polyurethane enamel, standard factory	<u>procedures</u>	
	Striping by Body Company	W415	
		***************************************	-
	Are samples of proposed paint attached to bid?YESX_	NO upon request	•
X8.20	Does the unit meet or exceed the "Occupational Safety and Health subsequent amendments.	Act of 1970" andYES NO	

<u>\</u>	<u>/ES</u>
X8.22 T	Training:
X8.22.1	Will a preventative maintenance and operator's training seminar be provided?  X YES NO
8.22.2	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive maintenance, operator procedures, and service schedule be delivered with each unit?
	If NO, explain
X9.0 C	PRANE SPECIFICATIONS
R	eference Requisition No. on request for proposal:
В	sidder's Name:
A	Address:
Т	elephone Number:
	ears Bidder has been registered to do business with the State of West Virginia:YEARS
Y	ears Company has been an authorized dealer for proposed unit:  YEARS
N	Sanufacturer, model, series, and date of manufacture of proposed unit:
Īs	descriptive literature, fully describing proposed unit attached to your proposal?
<u></u>	Pnot why?

X8.21 Does the unit conform to the advertising guidelines? (Describe):



## Heritage Equipment, Inc.



### 322 DRY HILL ROAD BECKLEY WV 25801 PHONE 304 254 7827 FAX 304 254 9007

#### WV DOH RFQ # 707EC015 EXCEPTION REPORT

8.19.4 Paint. Wheels WILL be painted blue Fuel Tanks are natural aluminum NOT BLUE Steps are silver, NOT BLUE Front Bumper is Titanium Metallic ,NOT BLUE This is NOT a mandatory spec.



VEZOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for EMPERONOMBER

Ť.

707EC015

	_		
PAGE		•	;
	1		

304-254-7827 *111140344 HERITAGE EQUIPMENT INC 322 DRY HILL ROAD

BECKLEY WV 25801

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

304-472-1750

DATE PRINT		, TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b> *****	15 100 14	SHIP VI	(A)		9.77. P.O.B		FRE	IGHT.TERMS
12/04/	2006	12/20	<del>/ &gt; ^ ^ </del>					e to	OPENING :	EIME O	1:30P	V4
RID OPENING DATE:	*	12/20,	<u> </u>		Britanija ir	article is						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LINE	QUAI	TITY (1)	:UOP	CAT.		ITEM NÚM	BER		UNITP	RICE		AMOUNT
				ENDUM	NO.					minimut vinitus and in the		. ita . i
	CHANG	es to '	THE S	PECIF	[CAT]	ions f	PER	THE	ATTACHED	•		
	BID O	PENING	DATE	AND '	LIWE	CHANG	BED					
	FROM:	12-0	6-06	AT 1:	30 P	.м.						
	TO:	12-2	0-06	AT 1:	80 P	.М.					Liptonia	
	NO OT	HER CH	ANGES	•								
0001		1	EA		765	-13					l	
	TRUCK	ED MOU	VTED	18 TO	n Cri	ane						
	***	* THI	s IS	гне е	ND O	F RFQ	7	707E	C015 ****	** TOTA		MANAGEM .
. 124	·	1-4 1		SEERE	VERSES	SIDE FOR T			NDITIONS ;			
SIGNATURE AND	lle		-				TELEPH			DATE		
IITI.F		F	EIN					n	ADDR	ESS CHANGE	S TO BE N	OTED ABOVE

### ADDENDUM #1 707EC015

### OPEN END CONTRACT

### TRUCK MOUNTED 18 TON CRANE

CHAN	NGES TO BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT:	
X4.0	REPRESENTATIVE UNIT FOR TEST (1st Sentence) No Change Required	
X4.0	REPRESENTATIVE UNIT FOR TEST 2 nd Sentence) No Change Required	
X4.2	DELIVERY (2 nd Paragraph – 2 nd Sentence) No Change Required	
X4.2	DELIVERY (3 rd Paragraph) No Change Required	
FROM	$M \cdot$	
	Cab to Axle Dimensions: Inches	
TO: X8.1	Cab to Axle Dimension: 177 Inches clear	
	Unobstructed on the sides and on the top of frame rails to accommodate outrigger boxes, etc.	s, tool
FRON X8.3	M: Frame: Does the frame meet or exceed all Federal requirements for GVWR speci:	fied O
TO: X8.3	Does frame have extended front frame rails <u>× YES NO Size: 20 in </u>	ches
	Do they accommodate the front mounted stabilizer required for 360° operation YES No	Э
	Does the frame meet or exceed all Federal requirements for GVWR specified YES No	Э
X8.10	0.1 No Change Required	

Page 2 ADDEND 707EC015	UM #1
FROM: X8.13 Fue	ol Tanks:
TO: X8.13 Fue	el Tank(s):
FROM: X8.13.1	Dual steel non-skid step tanks mounted so as to provide maximum ground clearance and do not extend behind cabYESNO
TO: X8.13.1	Are tank(s) mounted so as to provide maximum ground clearance and shall not extend behind cab  YES NO
	Capacity: 100 U.S. gallons Number of tanks used: 2 X 50
DELETE: X8.13.2	Capacity: US talons each; total US gallons
DELETE: X8.13.3	Equalizer line connecting both tanksYESNO Drain valves one (1) each tank and line fittings mounted in a way to prevent or minimize any damage from draggingYESNO
FROM: X8.15	Cab and Accessories: Steel () and/or fiberglass () equipped with one piece tilt hood and fenders YES NO
TO: X8.15	Cab and Accessories:  Manufacturers standard steel ( x ) aluminum ( ) and/or fiberglass ( )
	Equipped with one piece tilt hood and fenders YES NO
	Is grille stationary mounted to accommodate front stabilizer x YES NO

Page 3 ADDENDUM #1 707EC015

FROM: X8.15.5	Dual heated west coast adjustable mirrors _x YES _ aluminum housing and brackets with eight (8) inch convo Manual adjustable left side, power adjustable right side f _x YES NO	ex spo	ot mirror 🗶	_YESN	1O or	
TO: X8.15.5	Mirrors: Dual heated west coast type adjustable Y	ES	NO			
	With stainless steel (x ) aluminum ( ) or composite ( ) housing and brackets with eight (8) inch approximate convex spot mirror x YES 1					
	Manual adjustable left side, power adjustable right side f	rom d	rivers posi <u>x</u> YE	ion SN	0	
FROM: X8.15.10	Grab handles on right hand and left hand sides of cab, re	ar of o	door openir <u>x</u> YE	ıg SN	О	
TO: X8.15.10	Grab handles on right and left hand sides of cab, easily a	ccess:	ible from th	ne ground NO		
FROM: X8.15.20	Rain gutters over each door	iś.	YES	_NO		
TO: X8.15.20	Doors have rain gutters	х	YES	_NO		
X8.17	No Change Required			,		
X9.4.4	No Change Required					

Page 4